

No. 17-1026

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERTO GARZA JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
George W. and Sadella D. Crawford
Visiting Lecturer in Law
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Dated: February 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

CONSENT TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Criminal Defendants Have a Right to
 Counsel Who Will File a Notice of Appeal
 on Their Behalf 4

 A. Fundamental Principles of
 Constitutional Law, Legal Ethics,
 and Agency Law Vest the Final
 Decision to Appeal in the Client 5

 B. Counsel Are Required To File a
 Notice of Appeal Even When They
 Fail To Identify Any Appealable
 Issues 8

 II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
 Preserve the Role of Courts as the Final
 Arbiter of Appeals 12

 III. The Decision Below Creates Needless
 Confusion and Uncertainty for Criminal
 Defense Lawyers 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	10
<i>C.I.R. v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)	7
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	6, 14
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13, 14, 16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	7
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 405 P.3d 576 (Idaho 2017).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	6

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	16
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963)	3, 12
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	6
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, Dist. 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	15
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	6
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	15
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	10, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	3, 5

Roe v. Flores-Ortega,
 528 U.S. 470 (2000) 4, 5, 8, 10

Smith v. Robbins,
 528 U.S. 259 (2000) 11

Suggs v. United States,
 391 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 13

United States v. Marin,
 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992) 10-11

United States v. Sandoval-Lopez,
 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005) 17

Wheat v. United States,
 486 U.S. 153 (1988) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

RULES

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct pmbl.
 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... 13

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2(a)
 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... 8

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.7 cmt. 1
 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... 13

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.1
 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution
 Function and Defense Function Standard
 4-5.2(a)(v) (3d ed. 1993)..... 7

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution
 Function and Defense Function Standard
 4-8.2 cmt (3d ed. 1993) 6, 11

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution
 Function and Defense Function Standard
 4-8.2(a) (3d ed. 1993)..... 6

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution
 Function and Defense Function Standard
 4-8.2(b) (3d ed. 1993)..... 7

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution
 Function and Defense Function Standard
 4-8.3 cmt. (3d ed. 1993) 6, 15

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution Function and Defense Function Standard 4-8.3(c) (3d ed. 1993)	10
Editorial, <i>Trial Judge to Appeals Court: Review Me</i> , N.Y. Times (July 16, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/17/opinion/trial- judge-to-appeals-court-review-me.html	16
Jacob Szewczyk, Comment, <i>Following Orders: Campbell v. United States, The Waiver of Appellate Rights, and the Duty of Counsel</i> , 64 Cath. U. L. Rev. 489 (2015).....	14
Joel Cohen, <i>When Lawyers Admit “Ineffectiveness,”</i> N.Y. L.J. (Apr. 13, 2010), https://www.stroock.com/siteFiles/Pub918.pdf ..	17
Lauren Gregorcyk, Note, <i>A Justified Obligation: Counsel’s Duty to File a Requested Appeal in a Post-Waiver Situation</i> , 20 Wash. & Lee J. Civil Rts. & Soc. Just. 141 (2013)	17
Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1 (Am. Bar Ass’n 1990).....	15
Model Code of Judicial Conduct r. 2.2 (Am. Bar Ass’n 1990).....	13
Model Code of Judicial Conduct r. 2.5(A) (Am. Bar Ass’n 1990).....	14

Model Code of Judicial Conduct r. 2.5-2.7 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1990).....	12
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005)	12
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.09(2) (Am. Law Inst. 2006).....	7
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 110 cmt. f (Am. Law Inst. 2000).....	9
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 110(1) (Am. Law Inst. 2000).....	9
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 21 (Am. Law Inst. 2000)	8
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 22(1) (Am. Law Inst. 2000).....	7
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Symposium: Punishment, Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992).....	15
